Broads Development Management Policies DPD Examination
Response to the Inspector’s Preliminary questions to the Authority – 19 May 2011
National and regional matters
1.  
The Broads is not an explicit location for growth and has no statutory role in meeting housing requirements.  The policies of the DPD promote sustainable economic growth, where appropriate in the context of the constraints (flood risk, European and nationally designated nature conservation sites, protected landscapes) presented by the Broads and having regard to National Policy.  Consequently, the matters and objectives identified in the Planning for Growth statement issued by the Minister for State on 23rd March 2011 are not expected to require any changes to the DPD.    
2.
All the policies of the DPD are considered to be in general conformity with the East of England Plan; the DPD having been prepared in that context.

A proposed amendment to paragraph 2.4 of the Submission DPD (Schedule of Proposed Minor Changes - Document DM6) seeks to clarify this, in light of the change in status of the East of England Plan confirmed by the High Court since publication of the proposed DPD. 

3.
Upon revocation of the East of England Plan, it is considered that all policy areas will be adequately covered by the Development Plan (Core Strategy and Development Management Policies DPDs) and current national planning policy.

Matters arising from the submitted DPD
4.
I can confirm that the plan period for the DPD is 2021.  This reflects the Plan period for the Core Strategy.  It appears that the plan period is only mentioned in the DPD at paragraph 6.1 (page 61, Document DM1); it is therefore proposed that through a minor change to the DPD that this should be rectified, preferably through the introduction of an appropriate sentence in paragraph 1.4.  
5.
The Appropriate Assessment (Document DM10) clearly demonstrates that the DPD would not adversely affect the integrity of Natura 2000 sites.  However, in light of representations made to the published DPD by the RSPB, Natural England and Broadland Council, the Broads Authority entered into discussions with these organisations prior to submission, to determine if issues of concern raised could be resolved.  Subject to clarification through a number of Proposed Minor Changes to the Appropriate Assessment (DM10) and Proposed Minor Changes to the DPD (DM6), the three organisations have provisionally indicated that they are prepared to withdraw their objections.  For clarification, however, the Authority considers the DPD to be sound as submitted, even in the absence of these Proposed Minor Changes. 
6.
Policy DP23 indicates that affordable housing should be provided as (the contribution of) completed dwellings or as a financial contribution in lieu thereof, in exceptional circumstances.  The word ‘contribution’ has been applied to both in the context of Policy DP23 and its supporting text. 

7.
Policy CS24 of the Core Strategy (Document BA1) and supporting text acknowledge that the circumstances of the Broads, and development in the Broads, provide limited opportunities for the on-site provision of affordable housing. 
Read in isolation, paragraph 7.49 of the Core Strategy could be interpreted as implying that financial contribution is the only option and will be applied in all circumstances.  In practice this might well be the case (monitoring data indicates that there have been no affordable houses provided ‘on-site’ within the last five years.  However, on-site provision is not precluded by Policy CS24 or paragraphs 7.47 and 7.48; as in the submitted Development Management Policies DPD (response to question 7, above), the word ‘contribution’ has been applied to both the provision of completed dwellings on site and a financial contribution.

It is the Authority’s view that there exists no conflict between the two DPDs; the Development Management Policies DPD takes the opportunity to elaborate on the context within which the provision of affordable housing is to be applied, and the thresholds/mechanisms by which delivery will be secured.   

8.
Responses to Question 8 i)-vi) are addressed in the attached Tables 1 and 2, (from information supplied by each of the constituent Local Planning Authorities).
Alan Presslee

Broads Authority
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Broads Development Management Policies DPD - Examination. 

Table 1: Response to Question 8 of Inspector’s Preliminary Questions – 19 May 2011

	Local Planning Authority
	Question 8 i)
	Question 8 ii)
	Question 8 iii)
	Question 8 iv)
	Question 8 v)
	Question 8 vi)

	*Broadland District Council
	JCS: The site size threshold is 5 or more dwellings or 0.2 Ha or more.  The target proportions for affordable housing vary depending on the size of the site:

5-9 dwellings (or 0.2 – 0.4 ha) 20% with tenure to be agreed on a site by site basis;

10-15 dwellings (or 0.4 – 0.6 ha) 30% with tenure to be agreed on a site by site basis;

16 dwellings or more (or over 0.6 ha) 33% with approximate 85% social rented and 15% intermediate tenures. (Document LPA1)


	The site size threshold is set out in an adopted DPD – the Joint Core Strategy.
	The site size threshold and proportions of affordable housing are underpinned by an assessment of viability.  This was included in evidence submitted to the Joint Core Strategy examination and considered by the Inspector.


	The assessment was undertaken based on the whole of the three districts of Broadland, Norwich and South Norfolk.  It did not exclude the Broads Area, but did not specifically consider the Broads Area as a separate area.


	The current definition of affordable housing in Annex B of PPS3 was not used for the viability assessment as this was done previously, but the current definition and its implications were debated at the JCS Examination and taken into account by the examination inspector.


	The evidence considered at the JCS examination is available at www.gndp.org.uk.  The report of the examination Inspector is also available on the website. (Document LPA1a)



	*Norwich City Council
	
	
	
	
	
	

	*South Norfolk Council
	
	
	
	
	
	

	North Norfolk District Council
	Schemes of ten or more dwellings in Principal and Secondary Settlements or sites over 0.33 hectares should comprise 45% affordable units. Hoveton is classified as a Secondary Settlement.

Schemes of two or more in defined Service Villages should comprise 50% affordable. Horning and Ludham are classified as Service Villages.

Outside of these defined settlements all housing should be affordable and compliant with rural exceptions Policy HO3. (Document LPA5)


	Yes, Policies H02 and H03 of the North Norfolk Core Strategy adopted in September 2008. (Document LPA5)


	Adopted Policy H02 includes a requirement that affordable housing at the required proportions (45-50%) will be necessary ‘where it is viable to do so’.  Each development proposal on qualifying sites is subject to viability testing using the HCA model at the time of application.


	See iii)
	See iii)
	Housing Needs and Housing Market Assessments from 2007. Both available on:  http://www.northnorfolk.org/ldf/
(Documents LPA5a and LPA5b)



	Great Yarmouth Borough Council
	 15 dwellings


	No.  GYBC has not yet adopted a DPD; site size threshold as per PPS3: Housing
	An economic assessment of affordable housing is currently being undertaken but is not yet complete
	Not applicable
	Not applicable
	Not applicable

	Waveney District Council
	These are set out in Waveney District Council's Development Management Policies DPD (Policy DM18) and are as follows:

- All sites with a capacity of 5 or more dwellings are required to provide affordable housing. 

- Planning applications for 5-14 dwellings to include 20% AH on site (or equivalent off-site financial contribution for affordable housing) to the end of 2014. From 2015 this rises to 35%. 

- Planning applications for 15 or more dwellings are required to provide 35% AH.

- Flexibility to account for financial viability has been incorporated into policy DM18.

- A significant amount of past development in the District has taken place on sites with a capacity of less than 15 dwellings (a trend that is likely to continue in the future).  Therefore size thresholds were adopted below the indicated national minimum set out in PPS3.  (Document LPA9)


	Yes. They are set out in Development Management Policies DPD adopted in January 2011.


	The thresholds are underpinned by Waveney District Council's Affordable Housing Viability Study - 2009. (Document LPA9a) 


	Policy DM18 – Affordable Housing applies to development throughout Waveney District including the area that falls within the area administered by the Broads Authority.  The study investigated AH housing in sub-areas within the Waveney which underpinned this approach. 


	Yes
	Waveney District Council’s Development Management Policies were subject to an Examination in Public in October 2010.  This included the requirements for affordable housing in the District.  The Planning Inspector found the DPD to be sound and the policies were adopted in January 2011. 




Note:  Question 8 of the Inspector’s Preliminary Questions (to which Table 1 refers) is as follows:

8.
Policy DP23 relies on the adopted standards of the District Councils.  For each District Council area:

i) What is the site size threshold?

ii) Is the site size threshold set out in an adopted DPD?

iii) Are the site size threshold and the proportions of affordable housing sought underpinned by an informed assessment of economic viability?

iv) If so, does the assessment take into account viability in the relevant part of the Broads Authority area?  

v) Has the viability assessment been undertaken on the basis of the current definition of affordable housing in Annex B of PPS3, which excludes low-cost market housing?

vi) What evidence is there to demonstrate all of this?

*Note on Greater Norwich Development Partnership (GNDP) Joint Core Strategy: Following examination in November-December 2010, the GNDP Joint Core Strategy was formally adopted on 24th March 2011, subject to a statutory six week legal challenge period that expired on 5 May 2011.  On 4 May a legal challenge was made by Stop Norwich Urbanisation (SNUB), seeking that the adoption of the Joint Core Strategy be quashed. The challenge has not yet been heard by the Court. 
The GNDP Councils’ adopted policy on affordable housing (Policy 4 of the Joint Core Strategy) is summarized in Table 1. The wording of Policy 4 follows that recommended by the examination Inspectors (Document LPA1a). Should the adoption of the JCS be quashed, then the respective saved Local Plan policies will apply, as shown in Table 2:   

Table 2: Saved Local Plan policies (affordable housing)
	GNDP Council
	Question 8 i)
	Question 8 ii)
	Question 8 iii)
	Question 8 iv)
	Question 8 v)
	Question 8 vi)

	Broadland District Council
	 Broadland District Local Plan (Replacement) 2006 – Policy HOU4 :The site size threshold is 15 or more dwellings (or 0.4 Ha or more) other than in parishes where the population is up to 3000 people, where the threshold is 5 or more dwellings (or 0.2ha or more). (Examination Document {PA3)


	Not applicable


	No.
	Not applicable
	Not applicable
	Not applicable

	Norwich City Council
	City of Norwich Replacement Local Plan – Policy HOU4 and affordable Housing SPD (Document LPA2 and LPA2a): The site size threshold is 25 or more dwellings (or 1 Ha or more). The policy requires that the affordable housing should include a mix of size, type and tenure and any negotiated agreement for affordable provision should ensure that the benefits of affordability can be passed on to successive occupiers.

Link to policy wording:

http://www.norwich.gov.uk/local_plan/written/cpt8.htm#hou4
The previously adopted affordable housing SPD set a target of 40 per cent of the total proposed dwelling units to be affordable 

The tenure split within the affordable housing element was required to be 3:1 in favour of social rented housing over intermediate forms of tenure such as shared ownership. The SPD also set out how the city council expected developers to negotiate on this and what will be required of them if the overall financial viability of the proposed scheme is affected.

Link to SPD online:

http://www.norwich.gov.uk/intranet_docs/A-Z/Planning%20Policy/Adopted/SPD/Affordable_housing_SPD_Oct09.pdf
	No. The Local Plan is an adopted statutory local plan and part of the Development Plan.  Policy HOU4 was ‘saved’ until superseded by the Joint Core Strategy policy.


	The 40% threshold in the SPD reflects the same area-wide housing needs assessment as that which informed the November 2009 submission version of the Joint Core Strategy – which originally also set a 40 percent target. The JCS target was subsequently reduced (on the basis of more up-to-date information on need and viability) to provide for a graduated affordable housing requirement rising from 20% to 33% dependent on site size. No interim change was made to the city council’s adopted SPD on the basis of this work, on the expectation that the JCS would be superseding it.


	see iii). Note that only one significant development site lying within the city council boundary falls within the Broads Authority area. This forms part of a larger regeneration site, the majority of which would fall under South Norfolk’s jurisdiction as LPA.


	See i) - iii)
	See i) – iii)

	South Norfolk Council
	South Norfolk Local Plan (March 2003) – Policy HOU12 and SPG on Affordable Housing and Housing Mix (Documents LPA4 and LPA4a): The site size threshold is 25 or more dwellings (or 1.0ha or more) in settlements of 3,000 or more people and 10 or more dwellings (or 0.4ha or more) in settlements with less than 3,000 people; however there was a Council resolution on 1st October 2007 to reduce the size threshold in larger settlements to 15 units, to bring it in line with national indicative threshold in PPS3.  The Policy is supported by Supplementary Planning Guidance on Affordable Housing and Housing Mix (October 2003), seeking 'a minimum of 25%' affordable housing on all qualifying sites.  The 25% was based on a previous housing needs assessment to that used for the JCS; the SPG had not been updated due to the progress of the JCS.

	The Local Plan is an adopted statutory local plan and part of the Development Plan.  Policy HOU12 was “saved” until superseded by the Joint Core Strategy policy.


	No - however the policy had been successfully in operation for approximately 8 years, from 2003 to 2011.


	Not applicable
	Not applicable
	Not applicable
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